		10 0000
Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SNEET PATENTS ONLY	U.S. Departme Patents & Trad	08-10-2000
	Attorney Docket	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
JUL 2 0 2000 P	Date: July 20, 2	101427750
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof		
Name of conveying party(ies)	Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
R. Rajendran	Name:SAMI CHEMICALS AND EXTRACTS (P) LTD	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	4000 0	
_ Yes xx No	Address: 1382, Southend Main Road 9th Block, Jayanagar Eastend, Bangalore-560 009 India	
7-20-00		
Nature of conveyance:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	
xx Assignment _ Merger	_ Yes <u>x</u>	<u>x</u> No
Security Agreement Change of Name Other		
Execution Date: 11/8/99		
Execution Date. 11/0/99		
Application number(s) or patent number(s):     If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Fatent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s	5)
Serial Number 08/945,311	5,861,415	
Additional numbers attached? _ Yes <u>xx</u> No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name:Arent Fox Kintner Plotkin & Kahn LPPC	one (1)	
Street Address: 1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 600	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00	
Washington, D.C. 20036-5339	XX Enclosed-Check No.: 277147 Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
/2000 DCOATES 00000076 08945311 :581 40.00 OP	Deposit account number: 01-2300     (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE TH	IIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  A  A  A  A		

Signature

08/10 01 F

Robert B. Murray
Name of Person Signing

Reg. No. 22,980

PATENT REEL: 010968 FRAME: 0985

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3

July 20, 2000

## ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and of other good and valuable consideration paid to the undersigned Inventor (hereinafter ASSIGNOR) by

SAMI CHEMICALS AND EXTRACTS (P) LTD

(hereinafter ASSIGNEE), having a place of business at

1382, Southend Main Road 9<sup>th</sup> Block, Jayanagar Eastend, Bangalore-560 009 India

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned ASSIGNOR hereby sells, designs and transfers to ASSIGNEE his entire and exclusive right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions entitled (1) Potassium Hydroxycitrate for the Suppression of Appetite and Induction of Weight Loss, originally filed as US Patent Application Serial NO.08/329, 143 on March 31, 1997, now U.S. Patent No.5,783,603. (2) Bioprotectant Composition, Method of Use and Extraction process of Curcuminoids, originally filed as U.S. filed as U.S. Provisional Patent, Application Serial NO.60/001,161 on July 14, 1995, and later filed as a complete U.S.Patent Application Serial NO.08/945, 311 on October 27, 1997, now U.S. Patent No.5,861,416. (3) Novel Method of Preparing a Forskohlin composition from Forskohlin Extract and use of Forskohlin for Promoting Leau Body Mass and Treating Mood Disorders, originally filed as U.S.Patent No.5,804,596, (4) Use of Piperine to Increase the Bioavailability of Nutritional Compounds, originally filed as U.S.Patent Application Serial No.08/393,738 filed February 24, 1995, now U.S.Patent NO.5,536,506. (hereinafter SAID INVENTIONS)

and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor on said invention on any applications filed in the United States or any foreign country, including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty; and in and to any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, substitute, reissue, or reexamination in the United States or any foreign country and in and to any patents, certificates, utility models, reissues, extensions, additions or confirmations thereof which may be granted in the United States or any foreign country, to have and to hold the same for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or legal representatives for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted. This assignment of foreign patents and applications includes all foreign patent applications and patents which claim the priority benefit of the U.S application listed above.

ASSIGNOR covenants that he has the right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, and that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all papers, take all rightful oaths and all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient to more effectually secure to and vest in ASSIGNER, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, application(s), patent rights, titles, benefits, privileges, and advantages hereby sold, assigned, confirmed, transferred and conveyed.

PATENT REEL: 010968 FRAME: 0986 ASSIGNOR AGREES TO EXECUTE ALL PAPERS IN CONNECTION WITH ANY INTERFERENCE, LITIGATION, OR OTHER LEGAL PROCEEDING WHICH MAY BE DECLARED CONCERNING EACH SUCH APPLICATION OR ANY CONTINUATION, DIVISION, REISSSUE OR REEXAMINATION THEREOF OR Letters Patent or reissue patent issued thereon and to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference, litigation, or other legal proceeding involving same.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and empowers the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or order form of protection for said inventions filed by it/them the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from ASSIGNOR.

ASSIGNOR consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the ASSIGNEE or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

ASSIGNOR hereby grants the firm of NIKAIDO, MARMELSTEN, MURRAY & ORAM LLP of Washington, DC, USA and the attorneys thereof, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (or may other US. Or foreign government or agency or office thereof) for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned inventor(s) has/have affixed his/her/their signature(s)

R.Rajendran NOVEMBER 8 1999

(SIGNATURE) (TYPE NAME) (DATE)

NO LEGALIZATION REQUIRED

RECORDED: 07/20/2000

PATENT REEL: 010968 FRAME: 0987